506143719 07/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6190450

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHOTOVER CAMERA SYSTEMS LIMITED	10/01/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHOTOVER CAMERA SYSTEMS, LP		
Street Address:	11-17 CHURCH STREET		
City:	QUEENSTOWN 9300		
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D694802

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)383-5168

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 847-341-9701

Email: dmundt@dmmfirm.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID MUNDT Address Line 1: 4124 RFD

Address Line 4: LONG GROVE, ILLINOIS 60047

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3225-0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID M MUNDT	
SIGNATURE:	/David M Mundt/	
DATE SIGNED: 07/08/2020		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 5

source=D694802assignment#page1.tif source=D694802assignment#page2.tif source=D694802assignment#page3.tif source=D694802assignment#page4.tif source=D694802assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 506143719 REEL: 053151 FRAME: 0682

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT is made as of the date indicated below by Remarkable Systems Limited, a New Zealand limited company formerly named Shotover Comera Systems Limited ("Assignor"), with reference to the following facts:

- A. By Deed of Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights, dated effective October 1, 2014, attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "Assignment"), Assignor assigned all of its right, title and interest in United States Patent Number D694,802 (application number 29/397522) to Shotover Camera Systems LP, a New Zealand limited partnership. ("Assignee").
- B. The foregoing Assignment was never submitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") for recording.

Assignor hereby confirms that the Assignment is in full force and effect and hereby consents to the recording of the Assignment with the USPTO.

amusea company, formerly named Shotover Camera Systes Limited
By: \CD_CC\ John Dean Coyle
John Déan Coyle Title: Cwaer
G002-25-25
Date: <u>AJUK</u> , 2026

REMARKABLE SYSTEMS LIMITED, a New Zealand

PATENT REEL: 053151 FRAME: 0683

PARTIES

- Shotover Camera Systems Limited, a New Zealand company, of 183 Glenda Drive, Frankton, Queenstown, 9300, New Zealand (Assignor)
- Shotover Camera Systems, L.P., a New Zealand limited partnership, Level 2, 11-17 Church Street, Queenstown 9300, New Zealand, (Assignee)

INTRODUCTION

- The Assignor has assigned ownership of the Design to the Assignee, by virtue of a Business and Asset Purchase Agreement dated 5 November 2012.
- The Assignor wishes to confirm that the Assignee is, or should be, the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Intellectual Property Flights as a result of the Business and Asset Purchase Agreement.
- To the extent that the Assignee does not own the intellectual Property Rights, the Assignor
 has agreed to assign the intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee upon the terms set out
 in this deed.

AGREED THAT:

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1. In this deed (including the introduction), unless the context requires otherwise:

Design means the registered design set out in the schedule.

Design Rights means the Design, and includes:

- the right to apply, and obtain protection, for registered designs throughout the world;
- (b) the right to claim priority under any international convention or agreement from any application for registered designs, whether filed before, upon or after the Effective Date;
- (c) the rights conferred by such protection when granted; and
- (d) all Rights of Action.

Effective Date means the $\frac{10/01/2074}{2074}$, being the date that this deed is last signed.

Encumbrance means any lien, mortgage, charge, encumbrance, security interest or other similar interest.

Intellectual Property Rights means the Design Rights, and includes all Rights of Action.

Rights of Action means any rights (whether in the name of the Assignor or Assignee) to bring or defend any claim or proceedings in relation to the Intellectual Property Rights, including any such rights which may have accrued before the signing of this deed.

PATENT REEL: 053151 FRAME: 0684

2. COVENANTS

- 2.1. Assignment. With effect from the Effective Date and in consideration of the payment by the Assignee of the sum of \$1 and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor acknowledges), the Assignor:
 - (a) acknowledges and agrees that, on and from the Effective Date, the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights was assigned to, or vested in, the Assignee; and
 - (b) to the extent that the Assignor has retained or continues to hold any right, title and interest in and to the intellectual Property Rights, the Assignor assigns the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee on and from the Effective Date.
- 2.2. Further Assurances. Upon request and at the Assignee's cost, the Assignor will execute all documents and perform any other acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect or confirm the Assignee's ownership of the Intellectual Property Rights.

3. WARRANTIES

- 3.1. Assignor's Warranties. The Assignor warrants that:
 - (a) the Assignor has the legal right and authority, and has taken all necessary actions, to enter into and perform its obligations under this deed; and
 - (b) to the best of the Assignor's knowledge, the Intellectual Property Rights are assigned to the Assignee free from any Encumbrances.

4. GENERAL

- 4.1. Law and Jurisdiction. This deed is governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of New Zealand. Each party irrevocably and unconditionally submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the New Zealand courts in connection with this deed.
- 4.2. Counterparts. This deed may be signed in counterparts (including by facsimile copy or copy sent by email in PDF format), and such copies may be relied upon by the other party as though if were an original copy. All executed counterparts together will constitute one document.

2

SIGNATURES

SIGNED AS A DEED for and on behalf of Shotover Camera Systems Limited in the presence of:

Witness Signature

Administration Witness Occupation

<u> 293-F Lower Shahours</u> Witness Address

SIGNED AS A DEED for and on behalf of Shotover Camera Systems L.P., in the presence of:

Executive A Witness Occupation

16303 Waterman Dr., Van Nuys, CA Witness Address 91406

3

SCHEDULE

Baldwins Ref:	No.	Title	Filing Date	Country/Region
270947USPR	USD694802 (previously application 29/397522)	Camera Gímbal	18 July 2011	US

808382857-1

RECORDED: 07/08/2020

PATENT

REEL: 053151 FRAME: 0687